

No. 22-6495

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

WEBSTER DOUGLAS WILLIAMS, III,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CARVAJAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:20-ct-03189-FL
Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Daniel K. Siegel
Michele Delgado
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 592-4630
dsiegel@acluofnc.org
mdelgado@acluofnc.org

Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Kaitlin Banner
Jacqueline Kutnik-Bauder
Margaret Hart
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS
700 14th Street NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 319-1000
kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org
jacqueline_kutnik-bauder@washlaw.org
Margaret_hart@washlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
II. Regulatory Background	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Panel’s Rule That The PLRA Requires Exhaustion Of An Undefined Number Of Administrative Remedies Conflicts With Supreme Court And Fourth Circuit Precedent, Meriting En Banc Review.	6
II. The Panel’s Availability Analysis Creates A Circuit Split And Makes This Court An Outlier, Meriting En Banc Review.	13
III. The Panel’s Decision Will Have Adverse Consequences Far Beyond Rehabilitation Act Claims, Making It A Matter Of Exceptional Importance Meriting En Banc Review.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiello v. Litscher</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	19
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	2, 13, 16
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).	20
<i>Cent. Tel. Co. of Va. v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. of Va.</i> , 715 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	2, 13, 16
<i>Hernandez v. Dart</i> , 814 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 13
<i>Huskey v. Jones</i> , 45 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2022).....	2, 13, 17
<i>Jean-Denis v. Inch</i> , No. 3:19CV575-RV-MAF, 2020 WL 3001933 (N.D. Fla. May 11, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 3:19CV575-RV-MAF, 2020 WL 3001392 (N.D. Fla. June 4, 2020)	19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	1, 6, 7, 9, 16

<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008)	2, 7, 9
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	9, 20
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of University of Colorado</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Ramirez v. Young</i> , 906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	13, 15, 16, 20
<i>Rumbles v. Hill</i> , 182 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	7, 19
<i>Small v. Camden County</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	2, 14
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Wilcox v. Brown</i> , 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e	6, 13
-------------------------	-------

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 39.130	12
28 C.F.R. § 39.170	5, 6, 10
28 C.F.R. § 42.107	18
28 C.F.R. § 542.10	5
28 C.F.R. § 542.11	10
28 C.F.R. § 542.13	5
28 C.F.R. § 542.14	5
28 C.F.R. § 542.15	5
28 C.F.R. § 542.18	5
28 C.F.R. § 542.19	5
29 C.F.R. § 1691.1	18
31 C.F.R. § 28.610	18
